MINISTRY OF ECONOMY – ME NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Ordinance No. 39 of 3/7/2014 of the Ministry of Development Industry and Foreign Trade – MDIC, ME Ordinance No. 516 of 9/24/2019, and INPI Resolution No. 251 of 10/2/2019.

SERVICES RELATED TO GEOGRAPHICAL INDICATIONS – GI				
Code	Service	Amount (in R\$)	Discounted amount (*)	
(I) Applic	ation			
600	Application for recognition of an indication of source	590,00		
601	Application for recognition of an appellation of origin	2.135,00		
602	Response of third parties in opposition to the application for recognition of a geographical indication	235,00		
604	Submission of amendments	120,00	48,00	
(II) Appeal				
622	Appeal against a geographical indication	275,00	110,00	
624	Response or contestation of an appeal against a geographical indication	210,00	84,00	
626	counterarguments to the appeal	90,00		
627	Submission of amendments resulting from a petition conformity examination	No charge		
Code	Service	Amount (in R\$)	Discounted amount (*)	
628	Amendment to petition	70,00		
629	Submission of documents	70,00		
(III) Chai	nges and Corrections			
619	Correction of a publication mistake in Revista da Propriedade Industrial (INPI's Gazette) Change of name, corporate name, neadquarters, and/or	No ch	narge	
620	addrace	60,00	24,00	
625	Change in the registration from indication of source to appellation of origin	2.135,00		
630	Change in the registration from appellation of origin to indication of source	590,00		
631	Change in the registration of an indication of source as to the geographic name and its graphic or figurative representation (maintaining the original core); to delimitation of the geographical area; and/or to the technical specifications book			
	- one item	240,00		
	- additional items	R\$240.00 shall be paid for each additional item through the service of Supplementation of fees (code 800).		
632	Change in the registration of an appellation of origin as to the geographic name and its graphic or figurative representation (maintaining the original core); to delimitation of the geographical area; and/or to the technical specifications book			
	- one item	480,00		
	- additional items	R\$480.00 shall be paid for each additional item through the service of Supplementation of fees (code 800).		
633	Change in registration for inclusion or exclusion of the product or service name and/or change in the graphic/figurative representation	120,00		
(IV) Misc	ellaneous Services			
615	Proof of payment of fees (including upon submission of amendments)	No charge		
618 (V) Relin	Other petitions	120,00	48,00	
(V) Relinquishment and Waiver 614 Relinquishment or waiver No charge				
	Time-Limit Extension			
607	Request for time-limit extension due to applicant's fault	120,00		
608	Request for time-limit extension due to INPI's fault	No charge		

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY INPI

Ordinance No. 39 of 3/7/2014 of the Ministry of Development Industry and Foreign Trade – MDIC, ME Ordinance No. 516 of 9/24/2019, and INPI Resolution No. 251 of 10/2/2019.

and it is resolution to. 251 of 10/2/2017.				
(VII) Certificates, Certifications, Official Copies, and Copies				
621	Issuance of a copy of the certificate of registration of a geographical indication	140,00		
609	Search certificate	85,00		
610	Certificate of acts related to processes	85,00		
611	Official copy			
	- Up to ten (10) pages	180,00		
	- More than ten (10) pages	R\$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of Supplementation of fees (code 800).		
824-2	Uncertified copy			
	- Up to four (4) pages	7,00		
	- More than four (4) pages	R\$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of Supplementation of fees (code 800).		
825-2	Certified copy			
	- Up to four (4) pages	14,00		
	- More than four (4) pages	R\$0.20 shall be paid for each additional page through the service of Supplementation of fees (code 800).		
(VIII) Management				
800	Supplementation of fees	Variable		
	The number of the first or preliminary payment slip ("Nosso Número" (Our Number)) must be provided.			
801	Reimbursement of fees	No charge		
	The number of the first or preliminary payment slip ("Nosso Número" (Our Number)) must be provided.			

^(*) Discounted fee: Reduction by up to 60% in the fee to be obtained from: individuals (only if they do not hold any corporate interest in companies that operate in the area to which the item to be registered belongs); micro-enterprises, sole proprietors, and small-sized companies, as defined by Complementary Law No. 123 of December 14, 2006; cooperatives, as defined by Law No. 5,764 of December 16, 1971; educational and research institutions; nonprofit entities, as well as public bodies, when acting on their own account, as established in this resolution. The discount does not apply to all codes.